
Response to reviewers’ comments 

“The dynamics of peak head responses at Dutch canal dikes and the impact of climate change” 

https://doi.org/10.5194/egusphere-2024-1495 submitted to Natural Hazards and Earth System 

Sciences 

We thank the reviewer for her/his thorough, insightful and valuable feedback, both on a general and 

more detailed level. 

 

Below, we reply to the reviewer's comments and explain how we will address them. The reviewer’s 

comments are shown in Italicized text in gray, our responses are shown in blue. We provide detailed 

responses to the major comments, along with specific actions to improve the manuscript. For minor 

comments, we offer brief responses, as we will incorporate these suggestions to enhance clarity and 

refine terminology throughout the text. 

 

Anonymous Referee #1 

 

The paper reports on a comprehensive analysis of dike strength and failure for a large number of 

polder dikes across the Netherlands. Using a model for dike 'ground'water head calculation and time 

series of precipitation and evapotranspiration, the model produces time series of water heads in 

dikes. Results are statistically analyzed, including grouping of dike types across the area. 

The subject fits well to the scope of NHESS, and addresses a field that has received increasing 

attention, both in water management and (applied) research into dike stability and flood risk. 

Thank you for your positive feedback; we appreciate the recognition of our study’s relevance to dike 

stability and flood risk research. 

Still the manuscript requires revision before final publication. My main points are: 

- I miss a spatial component in the discussions of clusters and 'correlation': how would a map 

indicating cluster member of dike sections look - is there any spatial correlation, or not? 

 

We acknowledge that the spatial component of clustering and correlation is not explicitly 

discussed in the paper. However, the coincidence matrix in Figure 9 provides an initial 

indication, showing that each cluster includes dikes from multiple water authority regions 

(different IDs). Additionally, Figure 8 suggests no clear spatial correlation in the impulse 

response characteristics, as noted in Lines 367–368: “Initially, the variation of head responses 

across regions suggests no specific pattern, likely due to the heterogeneous subsoil conditions 

within the canal dike system, as shown by the random color distribution in Fig. 8.” 

Nevertheless, we acknowledge the lack of a spatial discussion of the clusters and a map 

visualizing cluster members, which would add relevant insights. 

 

Action: In the revised manuscript, we will include a spatial analysis and maps illustrating: 

o The spatial distribution of clusters, and  

o The sensitivity of dikes based on head decimate heights. 

These findings will be integrated into the relevant sections—Section 4.2.1 (clusters) and 

Section 4.3.1 (decimate height sensitivity). To maintain readability, the maps will be placed in 

the appendix. 

https://doi.org/10.5194/egusphere-2024-1495


 

- The meaning of the clusters determined from the statistical analyses remains a unclear - 

what do they tell us, and how do these contribute to the overall objective, i.e. predicting dike 

stability over large areas, under conditions of extreme precipitation. I got the impression that 

a different type of clustering would have added more insight. 

 

The clusters in this study group dikes based on similarities in head peak responses to the 

same weather events. This was determined by analyzing the coincidence of simulated head 

peaks over 30 years of rainfall and evaporation (Lines 388–389). These clusters represent 

variations in head response across the dike system, which is relevant for regional risk 

assessments. Since extreme loads may result from different weather events in different 

clusters, this variation affects system reliability and has direct implications for the flood risks 

in polders, as discussed in the introduction (Lines 56–57) and Section 5.2 (Lines 532–544).  

Additionally, these clusters with different head responses can help identify potential 

instabilities based on predicted rainfall. Therefore, it would be even more useful to 

understand how dikes with specific characteristics respond to heavy rainfall or which types of 

dikes exhibit certain head response patterns. Both aspects are examined in Section 4.2.2, 

where we analyzed potential relationships between physical dike characteristics, dike 

clusters, and impulse response function parameters. The lack of clear relationships suggests 

that general attributes such as soil type or geometry do not directly determine head 

response behaviour. This is an important finding, as it indicates that commonly used physical 

characteristics cannot be linked to the head response and it is likely influenced by more local 

dike properties, for example local subsurface . This is also clearly stated in the conclusions. 

 

Regarding the reviewer’s comment about different type of clustering, we are unsure what 

specific approach is being suggested. However, we believe this may relate to the detailed 

comment on Lines 586–587, which we address separately further below. 

 

Action: We will revise Section 4.2 to clarify the meaning of the clusters and how they 

contribute to the overall objective of predicting dike stability under extreme precipitation. 

Additionally, we will refine related discussions in other sections based on the reviewer’s 

detailed comments. 

 

- The discussion section should me restructured and complemented with thoughts about 

climate change impacts, and implications for the dikes, and their management. 

This study quantifies the impact of intensified rainfall and drier summer periods—one of the 

key impacts of climate change—on peak head levels, one of the key elements for dike 

stability. However, it assumes that the head response remains unchanged over time. The 

potential impact of non-stationary responses, such as variations in hydraulic conductivity due 

to repeated dry-wet cycles, is not explicitly addressed, which may be what the reviewer is 

referring to. Other climate change impacts on dike stability and management, like 

deterioration processes and other failure mechanisms e.g. horizontal translation, are also 

relevant but are not currently discussed in detail. While Section 5.2 already addresses some 

management implications, we recognize that the reviewer is requesting a more 

comprehensive discussion. 



Action: We will restructure the discussion section to improve clarity and explicitly include 

additional climate change impacts. Furthermore, we will expand on the implications for dike 

safety and management to provide a more detailed perspective. 

- The conclusions are too much a summary: rewrite these in 'conclusive' style, not a story of 

what you did. 

We acknowledge the reviewer’s feedback regarding the conclusion section. While we aimed 

to summarize the key findings, we understand the need for a more conclusive style that 

emphasizes the main insights rather than a summary of actions. 

Action: We will revise the conclusions to present the findings in a clearer and more 

conclusive style, focusing on their significance rather than repeating the steps taken in the 

study. 

 

- At several points the text is wordy, or unclear - see specific comments. 

We appreciate the reviewer’s feedback on clarity and conciseness. 

Action: We will critically review the manuscript, using the specific comments as guidance, to 

improve clarity and make the text more concise. Our revisions will focus on eliminating 

unnecessary wording while ensuring that the key messages remain clear.  

In the attached pdf I have put my detailed comments. 

We appreciate the detailed comments, of which many are focusing on terminology and clarity. The 

comments are incorporated in the revised manuscript to make the text more readable. We would 

like to highlight a few detailed comments and give a reaction: 

- L586-587: “so, this makes me doubting whether your clustering resulted in something that 

contributed to reaching your objective, instead of a statistical of sections by means of 

numerous characteristics as such.” 

We have no doubts about the validity of the clustering approach and its contribution to the 

study's objectives. Our goal is to assess the dynamics of peak hydraulic heads in canal dikes 

at a national scale, specifically in response to heavy rainfall events, by analyzing variations in 

head responses and head statistics. The clustering was designed to identify groups of dikes 

with similar head response behavior, making it a valuable tool for regional risk assessments. 

This approach helps to understand the variation in loading conditions and distinguish which 

dikes may experience similar loading conditions under extreme weather events (see also our 

response in the major revision). Therefore, we examined the relationship between dike 

characteristics and head response in Section 4.2.2 to determine whether physical attributes 

could explain (1) the clustering and (2) the impulse response function parameters. While no 

clear relationships were found, this is an interesting finding in itself, as it suggests that 

general dike characteristics alone may not be sufficient to predict head response behavior. 

 

- L416-423: “part if this is method, furthermore, I prefer reading about what causes behaviour, 

insead of listing all sorts of tests and p values - these distract here; instead describe which 

factors show (functions / causal) relationshops (underpin that with test results), that is 

interesting to the reader” 

We appreciate this suggestion and understand the preference for focusing on causal 

relationships rather than listing statistical tests and p-values. While these tests are important 



for validating our findings, we agree that emphasizing the key factors driving head response 

behavior will improve readability and clarity. 

 

Action: We will revise this section to shift the focus toward explaining which factors show 

functional or causal relationships with head response behavior. The statistical results will be 

used to support these insights rather than being presented as a list. We will move the 

description of various tests to the methodology section, where we make a new subsection 

named “3.3. Statistical tests for relationships”. 

 

- Line 449: “it would be interesting to know how much height variation is still acceptable and 

'safe' is that 10 cm, 50 cm, or 2 cm?” 

This is indeed an interesting and important question. However, determining the exact height 

variation that remains acceptable and "safe" is complex and depends on many factor 

regarding the strength of dikes. While this falls outside the scope of the current study, it is a 

key focus of our follow-up research! 

  


